Available at: https://publications.europa.eu/en/publication-detail/-/publication/0e52a10e-294f-11e6-b616-
01aa75ed71a1

ESPON / Future Digital Health in the EU / Final report 18

1.4 Economic and social impacts of digitalising services in the health
sector

The efficiency and effectiveness of eHealth is commonly measured against the percentage of

GDP and government spending on healthcare prior to and after adopting eHealth systems in a

given country. The change in selected countries and the EU average is shown in Table 6,

representing cases in which spending has either decreased or increased after the incorporation

of eHealth solutions. To provide sufficient context, the analysed countries (Estonia, Finland,

Slovenia and Bulgaria) within the scope of this analysis are added, as well. Note that there may

be many confounding factors in a complex health economy and additional research would be
needed to identify the relationship between these effects and the introduction of eHealth

solutions.

Table 6. General government expenditure by function (COFOG)

Countries % of GDP % of Government Spending

 Average
before
adoption

Average
after
adoption

Change Average
before
adoption

Average
after
adoption

Change

EU average 5.6 6.2 + 0.6 13.9 15.1 + 1.2

Netherlands 5.9 8.1 + 1.2 13.1 17.8 + 4.7

Greece 5.8 4.6 - 1.2 12 8.8 - 3.2

Estonia 4.5 4.9 + 0.4 11.8 12.8 + 1.0

Finland 6.4 6.9 + 0.5 11 13.2 + 2.2

Slovenia 6.4 6.6 + 0.2 13.9 13.7 - 0.2

Bulgaria 4.3 5.3 + 1.0 11.5 13.9 + 2.4
Source: Eurostat (2018)

Nevertheless, we observe that the average healthcare spending in the EU has increased

(relative to GDP or overall government spending) after the implementation of eHealth services.

In some countries the increase was substantial, such as represented by the Netherlands which

stand out as the most distinct nation in this respect, while in others the relative healthcare

spending has decreased, most notably represented by Greece as a contrary example to the
Netherlands (possibly due to the severe economic crisis and general cutbacks on public

expenditure). It should however be remarked that increased government spending on